Public Document Pack

PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 10 JUNE 2021 TIME 7.30 PM
PLACE:

HYBRID MEETING: COUNCIL CHAMBER AND
REMOTE.

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:
Membership
Councillors:
James-J Walsh (Chair)
James Royston (Vice-Chair)
Obajimi Adefiranye
Patrick Codd
Liam Curran
Sophie Davis
Carl Handley
Octavia Holland
Luke Sorba
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in
additional formats on request.

Kim Wright
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Date: Tuesday, 1 June 2021

For further information please contact:
Claudette Minott Committee Officer
2nd Floor Civic Suite
Catford Road SE6 4RU
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk

Order Of Business
Item
No

Title of Report

Ward

Page
No.

1.

Declarations of Interests

1-4

2.

Minutes

5 - 16

3.

84 RAVENSBOURNE PARK, SE6

Rushey Green

17 - 42

4.

LAND TO THE REAR OF 159-161
BROOKBANK ROAD, SE13 7DA

Ladywell

43 - 72

5.

49 MOUNT ASH ROAD, SE26 6LY

Forest Hill

73 - 90

6.

38 ERMINE ROAD, LONDON, SE13

Ladywell

91 - 106

Agenda Item 1
PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Report Title

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Class

PART 1

Date: 10 June 2021

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on
the agenda.
(1)

Personal interests
There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member
Code of Conduct:-

(2)

(a)

Disclosable pecuniary interests

(b)

Other registerable interests

(c)

Non-registerable interests

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:(a)

Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit
or gain.

(b)

Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying
out
[...]

To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee A held on the 11 March
2021 and AGM, Planning Committee A held on the 26 May 2021.

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

LEWISHAM COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE A
THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021 AT 7.33 PM
MINUTES
PRESENT: Councillor James-J Walsh (Chair), Councillors: Obajimi
Adefiranye, Patrick Codd, Pauline Morrison, John Paschoud and Luke
Sorba.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors: Sophie Davis, Carl Handley,
Liam Curran and Octavia Holland.
OFFICERS: Development Management Team Leader (DMTL), Planning
Officers (Officer), Committee Officer.
ALSO PRESENT: Paula Young – Legal Representative.
Item
No.
1

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Paschoud advised that he was a member of the Sydenham
Society and confirmed he had no interests in Item 4 on the Agenda.

2

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee A meeting
held on 7 January 2021 be agreed.

3

Anayah Apartments, 54b Trundley's Road, London, SE8 5FB
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending
the grant of planning permission for the Prior Approval under Schedule
2, Part 20, Class A of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development Order 2015 (as amended)) for the
construction of an additional storey to 54b Trundley's Road, SE8 to
provide:
 1 x 1-bed and 2 x 2-bed flats.

The Committee noted the report.
Page 1 of 9
Page 7

Following the Officer’s presentation, there were no questions for the
Officer from Members.
The applicant made no address to the Committee, but advised he was
available to answer Members questions.
No questions were put to the applicant by the Members.
A local resident addressed the Committee. The resident advised
Members of resident’s objections to the proposal due to the
developers’ actions, such as the: removal of (his) solar panels, green
building converted back to a normal building, charges levied to
reinstate the solar panels and green building, bin and bicycle storage,
com
[...]
ge.
Members put questions to the Officer regarding the removal of the
solar panel and fire safety.
The Officer advised the Committee the removal of the solar panels by
the developer was not a planning consideration.
Clarification was provided by the Officer with regard to fire safety, as
detailed in para 41(i) of the officer’s report. In relation to this, the issue
of the building not surpassing 18 metres meant the requirement to
provide details of fire safety was not triggered.
During discussion, Members compared the current and prior
application. The Members noted the amendments made by the
applicant to the current application, in relation to the prior application.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED - unanimously
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the Prior Approval under Schedule 2,
Part 20, Class A of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development Order 2015 (as amended)) for the
construction of an additional storey to 54b Trundley's Road, SE8 to
provide:
 1 x 1-bed and 2 x 2-bed flats.
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.

4

10 Thorpewood Avenue, London, SE26 4BX
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending
the grant of planning permission for the demolition of existing double
garage and construction of a two storey two bedroom house to the
Page 3 of 9
Page 9

side and rear of No 10 Thorpewood Avenue SE26 at lower ground and
ground floor levels and adjustment to the existing dormer.
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:







Principle of Development
Housing
Urban Design
Impact on Adjoining Properties
Transport
Natural Environment

Following the Officer presentation, Members put questions to the
Officer regarding refuse, garage access and the dormer.
The Officer advised the Committee that a condition relating to refuse
storage could be implemented, so that it was specific to 10
Thorpewood Aven
[...]
rlooking
would therefore be the same as overlooking on a garden, in a normal
suburban setting. The applicant concluded that neighbours agreed
privacy had been maintained.
The Sydenham Society addressed the Committee on behalf of local
residents. They advised Members of resident’s objections to the
proposal due to Thorpewood Avenue being a school street and access
to the site via Hassocks Close. The Society also felt the intention to
have access to the garages at the rear of the property was unclear.
The Sydenham Society advised the Committee these concerns should
be addressed, with implemented mitigation measures via the
construction management plan.
Members questions that followed, related to safeguards that could be
enforced by the local authority, with regard to Thorpewood Avenue
noted as a school street and the construction access via Hassocks
Close.
The applicant referred to a map they provided to the local authority.
The map was used to clarify that the applicant was aware of and
mindful that Thorpewood Avenue was a school street.
The applicant also assured the Committee that Hassocks Close would
not be used for construction purposes.
The DMTL confirmed no access for construction purposes via
Hassocks Close would be conditioned explicitly into the construction
management plan. The Chair requested an informative be added to
draw attention to the School Street scheme.
There were no questions for the Officers from Members.
During discussion a Member noted the applicant and representative
with objections both seemed to agree, rather than disagree, on the
mitigation measures to be implemented.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
Page 5 of 9
Page 11

RESOLVED – unanimously
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of existing double
garage and construction of a two storey two bedroom house to the
side and rear of No 10 Thorpewood Avenue SE26 at lower ground and
ground floor levels and adjustment to the existing dormer.
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report and,
A requirement that officers should:
 Add a condition requiring completion of the works to reduce the
existing dormer prior to occupation of the new dwelling.
 Add wording to the refuse condition to ensure the refuse details
include both the existing and approved dwelling.
 Add wording to the CMP condition stipulating that access to the
development for construction purposes, must be restricted to
Thorpewood Avenue and no access should to be allowed via
Hassocks Close.
 Add an informative to draw the Applicant’s attention to the recent
School Street initiative in the local area when preparing the CMP

5

70 Deptford High Street, London, SE8 4RT
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending
the grant of planning permission for the change of use of 70 Deptford
High Street SE8 to an amusement centre - adult gaming (sui generis)
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:





Principle of Development
Urban Design & Heritage
Transport
Impact on Adjoining Properties

Member’s questions following the officer’s presentation related to the
definition of concentration of betting shops on Deptford high street.
The Officer advised the Committee that in regard to the proposed use,
there were no policies specifically preventing changes of use to adult
Page 6 of 9
Page 12

gaming centres. However, the London Plan (March 2021) identified
the harm that could arise from an overconcentration of certain uses
and highlighted gambling uses, such as betting shops and amusement
centres within those potentially harmful uses. The Development
Management Local Plan identified the detrimental impacts that could
arise from an overconcentration of these types of uses. The Officer
advised the Committee that the proposed change of use would not
result in the loss of a retail unit. Nor would it increase the
concentration of gambling uses within the high street.
T
[...]
ainment and that not all individuals experienced negative
problems from participating.
The legal representative confirmed the DMTLs advice, noting that if
the application was refused and went to an appeal, it would not be
sustainable and would most likely incur costs to the local authority.
The Chair reminded Members there were no legal framework to reject
the proposal.
Earlier in the meeting at 9.21 pm, one of the Members lost their
internet connection to the meeting. The Chair briefly adjourned the
Page 8 of 9
Page 14

meeting so the issue could be resolved. The Member was able to
reconnect to the meeting at 9.31pm. The Chair advised the Member
that they were welcome to participate in the discussion on Item 5, but
they would not be able to participate in the voting that would follow.
Members voted on the recommendation in the report with a result of 4
in favour of the proposal and 1 against. It was
RESOLVED
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the change of use of 70 Deptford
High Street SE8 to an amusement centre - adult gaming (sui generis)
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.
The meeting closed at 10.14 pm.

Chair
_________________________

Page 9 of 9
Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
Committee

PLANNING COMMITTEE A

Report Title
Ward
Contributors
Class

84 Ravensbourne Park
Rushey Green
Samuel James
PART 1

21 JUNE 2021

Reg. Nos.

(A) DC/20/118492

Application dated

22.09.20 as revised on 15.02.21

Applicant

RPR Planning Ltd. on behalf of Newbourne
Homes

Proposal

An application submitted under Section 73 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for Minor
Material Amendment in connection with the
variation of Conditions (2) and (23) and the
addition of a Condition to the planning permission
(DC/19/113216) dated 22 June 2020 for
Demolition of the existing two storey building at
84 Ravensbourne Park, SE6, and construction of
9 self-contained flats together with car parking
spaces, bicycle storage spaces and associated
landscaping (as amended by Section 96a
application DC/21/121926 dated 27/05/2021) in
order to allow:- Internal configuration of the approved
scheme to change the Unit mix from 3x 1
beds, 4 x 2 beds and 2 x 3 beds to 7x 2
beds and 2 x 3 beds;
- Minor amendments to fenestration
positioning

Background Papers

N/A

Designation

Existing residential use. PTAL 4.

Screening

N/A

SUMMARY
1

This report sets out Officer’s recommendations for the above proposal. The application is
before members for a decision as the recommendation is to approve and there are four
valid planning objections. The application was reviewed by a chair person of one of the
Council’s planning committees who confirmed they were content for the application to be
decided by officers under delegated authority under extended delegated authority
arrangements which were in place until 10th March 2021, however the decision was not
issued in time.

Page 17

SITE AND CONTEXT
Site description and current use

2

The application site is a roughly rectangular plot of land, which has a 22.5m road
frontage and averages 37m in depth. It contains an existing two-storey property with a
flat roof, reflecting the style of the adjoining 4-storey flats in Iona Close immediately to
the south. The site falls away in level from the road, setting the existing house at an
appreciably lower level than the street. The northern and eastern boundaries of the site
adjoin open land, whilst to the south of the site are large semi-detached and detached
houses.
Character of area

3

The application site is situated on the east side of Ravensbourne Park, a residential
street characterised by houses with deep, maturely landscaped front gardens and flats
set in landscaped grounds.
Heritage/archaeology

4

The site does not fall within a conservation area, nor does it fall within the setting of a
listed building.
Surrounding area

5

The surrounding area is residential in nature, and Catford District centre is an
approximate 15 minutes walk to the east.

6

Ladywell fields, a large public park with children’s play areas and sports facilities adjoins
the site to the north and east. This is designated as Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) and
‘Site of Nature Conservation Importance’ (SINC)

7

Pendergast Ladywell School is approximately 350m to the north.
Local environment

8

The site is in flood risk zone 1, meaning there is minimal risk of river flooding; there are
no other known sources of flood risk.

9

The site is in an air quality management area.
Transport

10

The PTAL rating of the site is 3 according to TFL’s online planning tool, but it is directly
adjacent to PTAL 5 land, meaning the site has average to good accessibility to public
transport. A local bus route operates along Ravensbourne Park, whilst Catford and
Catford Bridge Train Stations lie within 0.3 miles or an approximate six-minute walk. The
site is therefore considered to be well connected to public transport.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
11

DC/21/121926: An application submitted under Section 96a of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 for Non-Material Amendment in connection with planning permission
(DC/19/113216) dated 22 June 2020 for the demolition of existing two-storey building at
84 Ravensbourne Park, SE6, and construction of 9 self-contained flats (3 x one, 4 x two
Page 18

bed and 2 x three bed), together with 3 car parking and 14 bicycle spaces and
associated landscaping in order to amended the description of development to read:
Demolition of the existing two storey building at 84 Ravensbourne Park, SE6, and
construction of 9 self-contained flats together with car parking spaces, and bicycle
storage spaces and associated landscaping. Granted 27th May 2021.

12

DC/19/113216: Demolition of existing two-storey building at 84 Ravensbourne Park,
SE6, and construction of 9 self-contained flats (3 x one, 4 x two bed and 2 x three bed),
together with 3 car parking and 14 bicycle spaces and associated landscaping. Resolved
to grant by Planning Committee A on 9th January 2020, subject to section 106
agreement and conditions. Decision issued 19th June 2020.

CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION
THE PROPOSALS
13

14

An application submitted under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
for Minor Material Amendment in connection with the variation of Condition (2) of the
planning permission (DC/19/113216) dated 22 June 2020 for the demolition of existing
two-storey building at 84 Ravensbourne Park, SE6, and construction of 9 self-contained
flats (3 x one, 4 x two bed and 2 x three bed), together with 3 car parking and 14 bicycle
spaces and associated landscaping in order to allow:



Internal configuration of the approved scheme to change the Unit mix from 3x 1
beds, 4 x 2 beds and 2 x 3 beds to 7x 2 beds and 2 x 3 beds;



Minor amendments to fenestration positioning

It is noted that the application has been amended during the assessment period. As
originally submitted, the proposal included the addition of private gardens to the ground
floor flats in place of the approved communal wooded area, and the addition of a roof
terrace to serve the top floor flat. These aspects were removed following advice from
officers that the changes would not be acceptable.

CONSULTATION
APPLICATION PUBLICITY
15

Letters were sent to residents and business in the surrounding area and the relevant
ward Councillors on 8th October 2020, and following revisions further letters were sent on
16th December 2020.

16

5 number responses were received, comprising 5 objections.
Comments in objection
Comment

Response / Paragraph where
addressed

Provision of private amenity gardens at ground floor
level would result in loss of vegetation / trees within
the site which were to soften impact of the
development.

72
Proposal has been amended
since originally submitted, and
private amenity gardens are no

Page 19

longer proposed. This is in line
with the extan
[...]
 The Council engages with all applicants in a
positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed
advice available on the Council’s website. On this particular application, positive
discussions took place which resulted in further information being submitted.

B.

You are advised that the approved development is subject to a Section 106
agreement. Please ensure that the obligations under the Section 106 agreement are
addressed in accordance with the details and timeframes set out in the agreement. If
you have any questions regarding the agreement or how to make a payment or
submission required under the agreement, please contact the S106/CIL team on
CIl@lewisham.gov.uk, or the planning case officer.

Page 40

Page 41

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
Committee

PLANNING COMMITTEE A

Report Title
Ward
Contributors
Class

Land to the rear of 159-161 Brookbank Road, SE13 7DA
Ladywell
Jesenka Ozdalga
PART 1
June 2021

Reg. Nos.

DC/20/119285

Application dated

20 November 2020

Applicant

Robinson Escott Planning LLP (on behalf of
Applicant)

Proposal

Construction of part single/part 2 storey block
incorporating roof space to provide 2 x 2
bedroom self-contained flats at the rear of 159161 Brookbank Road SE13.

Background Papers

Tree Officer comments

Designation

PTAL 3; Air Quality

Screening

N/A

SUMMARY
This report sets out Officer’s recommendation for the above proposal. The case has
been brought before Members for a decision as the recommendation is to approve and
there are four valid planning objections.

SITE AND CONTEXT
Site description and current use
The proposal relates to a parcel of land on the eastern side of Brookbank Road with an
approximate area of 0.03 hectares. The application site is situated at the corner of
Brookbank Road and Cliffview Road.

Page 43

Figure 1: Site location plan

Heritage/archaeology
The site is situated opposite, but not in, the Brockley Conservation Area (rear of the
bo

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Thursday, 10 June 2021 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillors James-J Walsh (Chair), James Royston (Vice-Chair),
Patrick Codd and Luke Sorba
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Carl Handley
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye, Councillor Liam
Curran, Councillor Sophie Davis and Councillor Octavia Holland
1.

Declarations of Interests
The Chair advised the Committee:



2.

There would be a variation in the order of the meeting’s agenda.
That he had chaired a meeting in relation to item 3, on the meeting’s
agenda, but had no personal interest in the item.

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee A held on
11 March 2021 be agreed.

3.

84 RAVENSBOURNE PARK, SE6
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of
planning permission for an application submitted under Section 73 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 for Minor Material Amendment in connection with
the variation of Conditions (2) and (23) and the addition of a Condition to the
planning permission (DC/19/113216) dated 22 June 2020 for Demolition of the
existing two storey building at 84 Ravensbourne Park, SE6, and construction of 9
self-contained flats together with car parking spaces, bicycle storage spaces and
associated landscaping (as amended by Section 96a application DC/21/121926
dated 27/05/2021) in order to allow:


Internal configuration of the approved scheme to change the Unit mix from
3x 1 beds, 4 x 2 beds and 2 x 3 beds to 7x 2 beds and 2 x 3 beds;
Minor amendments to fenestration positioning

The Committee noted the report.
No questions were put to the Officer, by the Committee members.
The agent addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant. He described the
application site and the construction process. Members were advised that issues
encountered and their impact on neighbouring properties had been noted by the
applicant. The agent noted that they had not been satisfied with the development’s

stairwell. It was advised that this concern had been addressed to make the
development compliant to building regulations. The agent concluded the
development would result in 3 more bedroom spaces, 3 more residents and
wheelchair access, via a wheelchair lift.
The Chair summarised the agents address, reminding members they were not
considering a full application.
No questions were put to the agent, by the Committee members.
The following member’s question put to the Officer related to increased density.
The Officer confirmed there would be an increase in density from 33 to 36
bedroom spaces. The Officer assured the Committee that the increase would not
be considered a material difference.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED - unanimously
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for an application submitted under Section 73 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for Minor Material Amendment in connection
with the variation of Conditions (2) and (23) and the addition of a Condition to the
planning permission (DC/19/113216) dated 22 June 2020 for Demolition of the
existing two storey building at 84 Ravensbourne Park, SE6, and construction of 9
self-contained flats together with car parking spaces, bicycle storage spaces and
associated landscaping (as amended by Section 96a application DC/21/121926
dated 27/05/2021) in order to allow:


Internal configuration of the approved scheme to change the Unit mix from
3x 1 beds, 4 x 2 beds and 2 x 3 beds to 7x 2 beds and 2 x 3 beds;
Minor amendments to fenestration positioning

Subject to a S106 Legal Agreement and to the conditions and informatives
outlined in the report.
4.

LAND TO THE REAR OF 159-161 BROOKBANK ROAD, SE13 7DA
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of
planning permission for the construction of part single/part 2 storey block
incorporating roof space to provide:


2 x 2 bedroom self-contained flats at the rear of 159-161 Brookbank Road
SE13.

The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:




Principle of Development
Housing
Urban Design

2





Transport
Impact on living conditions of neighbours
Impact on existing trees

Following the Officer’s presentation, Committee members did not put any
questions to the Officer.
The applicant did not attend the meeting.
A nearby resident addressed the Committee with objections to the proposal
relating to height and overlooking. Another resident addressed the Committee and
advised the members that the property he owned had been detached for 100
years. If the application were granted, his property would be converted into a semidetached property. The resident also advised the Committee of the impact of the
developments characterisation on the surrounding area. Members were advised
the application did not address the concerns raised such as privacy and the joining
of the development to his own property.
Member’s questions followed and related to clarification of particular points raised
by the representative regarding his property, loss of privacy, overlooking, policy
standards regarding the party wall and trees.
The Chair summarised the representative’s speech and advised that a detached
property would essentially be converted into a semi-detached, if the application
were granted.
The Officer referred to an internet based satellite mapping application, to provide
clarification to members regarding the development’s boundaries and loss of
privacy issues raised by the representative.
Members were advised by the Officer that with regard to responsibilities, the
development met the London plan criteria. In addition to this, the party wall was a
separate issue, not managed by planning policy standards.
The Officer acknowledged that the trees could pose a highway risk as outlined in
the Officer’s report.
Committee member, Councillor Handley joined the meeting remotely. As such, he
was not allowed to legally participate in the discussion of items on the agenda or
cast votes. The Chair allowed Councillor to speak under Standing Orders.
Councillor Handley advised the Committee he felt it was unfair the representative
purchased his home as a detached property, to then see it converted into a semidetached by another individual’s planning application, if granted. He felt there
should be rules to govern such issues.
This view was supported by another member.
The DMTL advised the Committee to only consider material considerations. He
confirmed there was no planning policy related to detached properties being
converted into semi-detached through the submission of applications to the local
authority. The DMTL advised the typology of the local area surrounding the
development was mixed and therefore the current proposal was not objectionable.
The DMTL also advised the party wall issue was not within the Officers remit to
consider.
During the course of the meeting discussion concern was raised regarding the
issue of the detached property being converted into a semi-detached property, if
the application were granted.

3

The DMTL referred to the Party Wall Act and advised members that the Officers
were discouraged from straying into this legislative area and reiterated it was not
in the Officer’s remit to do so.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED - unanimously
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the construction of part single/part 2 storey block
incorporating roof space to provide:


2 x 2 bedroom self-contained flats at the rear of 159-161 Brookbank Road
SE13.

Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.
5.

49 MOUNT ASH ROAD, SE26 6LY
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of
planning permission for the demolition of existing rear extensions and the
construction of a single storey extension to the rear of 49 Mount Ash Road, SE26.
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:




Principle of Development
Urban Design and Heritage Impact
Impact on Adjoining Properties

No questions put to the Officer by the Committee.
The applicant addressed the Committee. The Committee were advised that the
proposal would meet regulatory standards and would have no impact on sunlight,
or the developments chimneys. The development would in fact reduce light
pollution. Members were informed that no part of the original water closet existed
today. Only the footprint of the original water closet might remain. Members were
assured the flat roof would not be used as a roof terrace. No railings or access to
the flat roof, would be built on the development. The applicant made comments
that a local resident in attendance had personal interest and objections, because
they were a member of a local conservation society.
A resident addressed the Committee, first by clarifying that they were not
representing the local Society in this matter and had recused themselves from the
Society’s separate objection. The resident made comments alleging the Council’s
handling of the case had been improper. They went on to advise members of their
concerns with regard to aesthetics, guttering, impact on neighbouring properties,

4

drains and sewage, gardens, the highway near the development, land slippage
and noted issues regarding the Officer’s report.
The Chair noted the comments made by the applicant and the resident, with
regard to the local resident in attendance and the Council’s handling of the
application respectively. The Chair expressed his concerns with the comments
made and advised the matter would be passed to the local authority’s legal
department to address.
No questions were put to the resident, by Committee members.
Member’s put questions to the Officer regarding conditions in the construction
management plan, applications submitted, service gap, guttering, building
controls, applications granted for other extensions,
The Chair confirmed technical conditions could be removed by the Planning
Committee, if desired.
The Officer provided clarification regarding the number of extension applications
approved. Members were advised that 3 applications for extensions were
approved by the Planning Committee over the past 6 years. The Committee was
informed that 2 of those applications were approved under delegated powers. It
was noted that some of the applications granted, were for extensions larger than
the current proposal under consideration.
Bellingham Ward Councillor Alan Hall addressed the Committee, under Standing
Orders. Councillor Hall was against the application. The Councillor advised that:
legal advice had been received, that he was not a member of the Sydenham
Society and that he was addressing the Committee, on behalf of a resident.
Councillor Hall expressed concerns regarding the transparency of the process,
regarding the application under consideration, conservation and history of the
application site. Councillor Hall asked it be noted for the record that comments
made in the Officer’s report regarding the proposal, were inaccurately attributed to
him. He assured the Committee he did not speak to the Planning team about the
application under consideration.
Councillor Hall gave a historical account of the application site, noting the history
of the developments original toilets, sewage and drainage systems. Members
were advised if the application were granted, it would allow these systems to be
built over. This could give rise to noxious fumes accumulating underground. It was
advised that consultation outside of the immediate vicinity of the proposal was not
favourable. Concerns had been raised with regard to underground springs and
slippage. Reference was made to case law where residents took the local
authority to court with regard to the collapse of the local highway, near the
application site.
No questions were put to Councillor Hall by the Committee.
The Officer advised members there would be no excavation on the application
site. The development would be built entirely in the sunken courtyard area of the
application site.
With regard to the historical aspect of the toilet, sewage and drainage systems, the
Officer advised none of the original toilet system remained on the development.

5

The Officer stated the applicant had entered into a build-over agreement with
Thames Water.
The Officer also advised the gap between the extension could easily be cleared,
therefore leaves blocking the guttering was not considered a material
consideration.
During discussion a Member commented it was very important that the conditions
of the construction management plan, relating to access via the rear of the
application site for works, would remain and not be removed from the plan.
Members voted on the recommendation in the report with a result of 3 in favour of
the proposal and 1 abstention. It was
RESOLVED
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of existing rear extensions and the
construction of a single storey extension to the rear of 49 Mount Ash Road, SE26
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.
6.

38 ERMINE ROAD, LONDON, SE13
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of
planning permission for the construction of a single storey rear infill extension to
dwellinghouse at 38 Ermine Road, SE13.
The Committee noted the report.
No questions were put to the Officer by the Committee.
The applicant briefly addressed the Committee, describing the application site.
No questions were put to the applicant by the members.
A residents addressed the Committee. The resident advised Members objections
to the proposal relating to: precedents set had been ignored, the request for a site
visit not followed up, incorrect measurements and an inaccurate impact
assessment.
Member’s questions followed and related to the objectors relationship to the
application, measurements, site visit, planning weight given to current application
in relation to prior applications submitted and the 45/25 degree tests referred to as
the ‘25 line rule’.
The Officer confirmed officers had confidence in the measurements provided by
the applicant, despite no site visit. The Officer provided clarification of the
measurements, as outlined in the Officer’s report.
The Chair summarised the Officer’s reassurance that the measurements would
have been double-checked by the applicant and the local authority.

6

The DMTL advised members it was difficult to attribute planning weight to to other
nearby approvals as no specific information was collated regarding other
approvals and each case would have been assessed on its’ own merits.
The Officer advised the Committee that 3 similar properties had been identified
and provided the dates their applications were granted.
The Officer provided clarification regarding the 45/25 degree tests and advised
members that failure of a development to meet the test criteria would not
necessarily constitute a harm. The Officer confirmed they were satisfied the
proposal had met the test criteria and measures would be put in place to mitigate
any concerns raised.
During discussion a Member commented on the measurements and the lack of a
site visit, but were satisfied with the information provided by the Officer.
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and
RESOLVED - unanimously
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:
GRANT planning permission for the construction of a single storey rear infill
extension to dwellinghouse at 38 Ermine Road, SE13.
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.
The meeting closed at 9.41 pm.

7

